

October 29, 2019

Robin Ancona Director, Telecommunications Division Michigan Public Service Commission 7109 W. Saginaw Hwy. P.O. Box 30221 Lansing, MI 48909

Dear Ms. Ancona:

RE: Carr Telephone Company Tariff M.P.S.C. No. 1(R) TAM Transmittal No. 2

Enclosed is one copy of Carr Telephone Company's Tariff M.P.S.C. No. 1(R) revisions for filing with the Commission pursuant to Public Act 179 of 1991, as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq.

The revisions to Tariff M.P.S.C. No. 1(R) (1) increase the monthly rates for One Party business and One Party residence access lines, (2) reflect that touch tone calling is now included as a standard feature on all access lines, (3) corrects a misspelling, (4) reflects that PBX services are discontinued, (5) increases the Line Connection charge, and (6) establishes a Premise Visit Charge.

Carr Telephone Company's tariffs and transmittal letters can be viewed in their entirety at <u>http://telecommich.org/tariffs</u>.

The effective date of these changes is December 1, 2019.

If you have any questions regarding the above, please contact our office.

Yours truly,

Scott Stevenn

Scott Stevenson President

LOCAL TELEPHONE EXCHANGE SERVICE

TABLE OF CONTENTS AND CHECK LIST

Subject	Issued	Sheet No.	<u>Revision</u>
Title Page	1	Original	03/22/93
Table of Contents	2	16 th	*10/29/19
Subject Index	3	3 rd	03/04/04
Application of Tariff	4	Original	03/22/93
Index of Exchanges	5	Original	10/01/07
Local Service Rates – Carr Exchange	6 6.0.1 6.0.5	5 th 1 st 1 st	10/01/07 *10/29/19
	6.1	1 st	03/04/04
Exchange Area Map Sheet – Carr Exchange	2 7	Original	03/22/93
Application of Boundary Designations	8	Original	03/22/93
Service Charges	9 9.1	Original 1 st	10/29/19 *10/29/19 04/23/97
	10 10.1	1 st 1 st	04/23/97 04/23/97
Lifeline Service	11 11.1	8 th 3rd	*06/07/19 *06/07/19
Federal Programs	12	Original	01/11/00
Individual Case Basis Arrangements	13	Original	09/29/15
Seasonal Service	14	Original	09/29/15

*New or revised sheet

Issued: October 29, 2019

Effective: December 1, 2019

Issued under the authority of Public Act 179 of 1991, as amended

Mitchel Bogner, Manager Carr Telephone Company 4325 South Masten Road Branch, MI 49402 Carr Telephone Company M.P.S.C. No. 1(R)

1st Revised Sheet No. 6.0.1 Cancels Original Sheet No. 6.0.1

LOCAL TELEPHONE EXCHANGE SERVICE

Exchange: CARR

A. BASIC SERVICE RATES, MONTHLY RATES

1. Access Line Charge

Class of Service

Business:

One-Party	25.00	(D) (I)
Residence:** One-Party	23.00	(I)

(D)

B. EXCHANGE SERVICE AREA - Which is that area described as follows:

Beginning at the northwest corner Section 2, T18N, R15W, Branch Township, Mason County; east to the northeast corner Section 1, T18N, R14W, Sweetwater Township, Lake County; south to the east 1/4 post Section 24, T16N, R14W, Troy Township, Newaygo County; west to the west 1/4 post Section 19, T16N, R15W, Colfax Township, Oceana County; north to the west 1/4 post Section 19, T18N, R15W, Branch Township, Mason County; west to the west 1/4 post Section 22; north to the northwest corner Section 22; east to the northeast corner Section 22; north to the point of beginning.

Issued: October 29, 2019

Effective: December 1, 2019

Issued under the authority of Public Act 179 of 1991, as amended

Mitchel Bogner, Manager Carr Telephone Company 4325 South Masten Road Branch, MI 49402 Carr Telephone Company M.P.S.C. No. 1 (R)

LOCAL TELEPHONE EXCHANGE SERVICE

SERVICE CHARGES

B. SERVICE CHARGES

1.	Service	Service Ordering Charge				
	a.	Initial Service Order, per order				
		Applies to any new customer's service order	\$14.00			
	b.	Subsequent Service Order, per order				
		Applies to any present customer's order to relocate, install, change or add to the service; telephone number change, restoral of service after disconnect for nonpayment; additional central office lines, et cetera.	7.00			
2.	Line Co	nnection Charge	100			
2.		Per Line	\$16.00	(T)		
			\$10.00	(I)		
3.	Premise	e Visit Charge	\$50.00	(N)		
	includir	work required on the customers premise g at the network interface or inside the ers dwelling or business.				

Issued: October 29, 2019

Effective: December 1, 2019

Issued under the authority of Public Act 179 of 1991, as amended

Mitchel Bogner, Manager Carr Telephone Company 4325 South Masten Road Branch, MI 49402